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HARYANA GOVERNMENT 

ENVIRONMENT, FOREST& WILDLIFE DEPARTMENT 

Notification 

The 20th June, 2023 

No. S.O. 36/C.A.16/1927/S.29/2023:- In exercise of the powers conferred by Sub-

section (1) read with Sub-section (2) of section 29 of the Indian Forest Act, 1927 (Act 

16 of 1927) the Governor of Haryana hereby declares the land described in the 

Schedule given below to be protected forest to which the provisions of Chapter IV of 

the said Act, shall be applicable nemely:- 

Schedule 

Sr. 
No. 

District Tehsil 

 Village 
with 

Hadbast 
No. 

Description of field 
Total 
Area in 
Acres  

 Khasra/ 
Rectangle No. Killa No. 

 1 Mahendergarh Satnali Digrota 14 172  686.62  

   

 

173    

174    

175    

176    

177    

178    

179    

180    

181    

182    

183    

184    

185    

186    

187    

188    

    

189    

190    

191    

193    

194    

195    

196    

93// 11-25   
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94// 11-25   

95// 2-5   

73// 11-13   

73// 21-23  

 2 Mahendergarh Mahendergarh Balana 27 1  419.33 

    

2    

3    

7    

8    

9    

22    

23    

24    

25    

47    

48    

49    

50    

    

51    

52    

78    

79    

80    

110    

111    

3 Mahendergarh Satnali Dhadhot 28 80  475.05  

    

82    

85    

86    

88    

89    

90    

91    

92    

93    

103    
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107    

4 Mahendergarh Satnali Barda 18 206  185.87  

    

207    

144// 1   

  10   

143// 6   

5 Mahendergarh Satnali Dalanwas 23 168 183 366.69  

      183/1   

    

  183/2   

  183/3   

  184   

125 10   

  11   

  12   

  19/2   

6 Mahendergarh Mahendergarh Budin 31 93  400.64  

    
94    

95    

7 Mahendergarh Mahendergarh Mandola 15 92  494.21  

   
 
 

93   

94    

95    

96    

97    

98    

99    

100    

36// 1   

  2   

  3   

  8   

  9   

  10   

  11   

   
 
 

  12   

  13   
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  18   

  19   

  20   

  21   

  22   

37// 1   

  2   

  3   

  4   

  5   

  6   

  7   

  9   

  10   

  14   

  15   

  16   

  25   

38// 5   

  6   

78// 4   

  5/1   

  8 
 

 

 14  

     15/2   

8 Mahendergarh Mahendergarh Duloth 30 94  88.19  

    

4// 21   

8// 1   

  10   

  11   

9 Mahendergarh Mahendergarh Adalpur 44 80  366.44  

    79/2/3    

10 
Mahendergarh Mahendergarh Nimbi 107 

 
26// 22 535.69 

 

    
  23   

  24   
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43// 1   

  2   

  3 min   

  8 min   

  9   

  10   

  11   

  12   

  13   

  17   

  17   

  18   

  19   

  20   

  20   

  21   

    

  21   

  22   

  23 
 

 

  24  

  25   

44// 1   

  2   

  3   

  5   

  6   

  7   

  8   

  9   

  10   

  11   

  12   

  13-24   

45// 16   

  25   

46// 5   
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  6   

  14   

  16 
 

 

  24  

  25   

47// 1   

    

  2   

  3   

  4   

  5   

  6   

  7   

  8   

  9   

  10   

  11   

  12   

  13   

  14   

  15   

  16   

  17   

  18   

  19   

  20   

  21   

  22   

  23   

  24   

  25   

48// 1-25   

69// 1-25   

    

70// 1   

  2   

  3   

  4-7   
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  8   

  9   

  10-11   

  12   

  13   

  14   

  15-18   

  19   

  20   

  21   

  22-25   

71// 3   

  4-9   

  12-19   

  20   

  21   

  22-25   

72// 25   

73// 5   

  6   

  15   

  16   

    

  17   

  18   

  23   

  24-25   

74// 1-5   

  6   

  7-13   

  14   

  15   

  16   

  17 
 

 

  18-23  

  24   

  25   
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75// 1   

  2-25   

76// 1-25   

96// 1-25   

97// 1-25   

98// 1-2   

  3   

  4-7   

  8   

  9-11   

  12   

  13-18   

    

  19   

  20   

  21   

  22-25   

95// 1-2   

  10-12   

  19-21   

99// 2-25   

100// 15   

  16   

  24   

  25   

101// 3-8   

  9   

  13   

  14-16   

  17   

  18   

  24   

  25   

102// 1-14   

  15   

  16   

  18-23   
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  24   

  25   

    

103// 1   

  2   

  3-9   

  10   

  11-25   

106// 1   

  2   

123// 1-12   

  19-22   

125// 3   

  4   

  5-9   

  10   

  12   

  13-19   

  23-25   

104// 1-25   

105// 1-12   

  19-22   

124// 1-25   

126// 5   

128// 1-5   

  8/2   

  9   

  10   

127// 4   

    
  5   

  6   

11 Mahendergarh Satnali Madhogarh 

25 
230// 21/10 1021.27  

    

224//     

225/2 14/2   

226/2    

227    

228    
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229    

231    

291/1    

52 7   

  8   

  9   

111 14/2 
 

 

 15/2  

 16/17/24   

112 11/2   

113 7   

 8   

 9/12   

 11   

 12/2   

 13   

 18   

 19/1   

    

 20/1   

 22/2   

 23   

115 4   

116 2/1   

 2/3   

52 7   

 8   

 9   

 10   
77 19/2   

 21/2   
 22/2   
 23/1   
 23/2   
 24/2   
 25/2   

12 Mahendergarh Satnali Nangal Mala 

12 
85/33/3  761.98  



 

 

 

 

 

 

144 

 

 

    

85/33/4    

86    

87    

89    

90    

91    

92    

93    

    

94    

95    

96    

97    

98    

99    

100    

101    

102    

103    

104    

105    

152    

153    

159    

160    

189    

17 3-8   

18 5-7   

47 6, 15/1   

13 Mahendergarh Nangal Choudhary 
Narehri 

289 113Min 
 345.66  

    

137    

46// 18   

 19   

45// 25   

65// 26   

    
66// 16   

 17/2   



 

 

 

 

 

 

145 

 

 

 18/1/1   

 18/2/2   

67// 3   

74// 3   

 8   

 9   

107min    

108    

111/1    

111/2    

113min    

106/2min    

112    

46// 21   

 22   

 23   
65// 2/1 

 

 
 3/1  
 5  
 6  
 7  
 8  
 9/2  
 10/2  

    

 11/2  
 12  
 13  
 14  
 15   
 16   
 17   
 18   
 19   
 20   
 21   
 22   
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 23   
 24   

76// 5   
78// 3   

 8   
110    
79// 3   

 8   
109/2    
64// 9   

 10   
 11   

47// 20/1   
 21/1   

    

45// 24   
66// 4   
72// 25   
73// 21   
75// 1   

 10   
73// 19   

 20   
 22   

70// 18/2   
 19   
 20   
 21   
 22   
 23   

105min    
66// 13/1   

 14/1   
 15/2   
 7   
 8   

14 Mahendergarh Nangal Choudhary 
Basirpur 

289 56// 
6/2 23.96  
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 6/3   

 7   

 25/2 

 

 

 
8/1 

    

57// 10/2 

 11/1 

 11/2  

 16  

 17/2   

 18/2   

 20/1   

 20/2   

 21/1   

 21/2   

 22/1   

 25   

60// 1   

 2   

 9   

 5   
 6/1   

61// 8/1   
 12/2   
 13   
 14/1   
 17/2   
 18/1   
 19/1   
 24/2   
 25/1   

    

72// 4/2   
 5/1   
 5/2   

74// 22   
84// 2   

 3   
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86// 5/2   
 6/1   
 15/3   
 25/3   

15 Mahendergarh Nangal Choudhary 
Niyamatpur 

233 236 
 101.73  

    

22// 6   

 7   

 14/1   

 14/2   

 15   

 18/1   

23// 7   

 8   

 9   

 10/1   

 10/2   

 11   

33// 1   

 2   

 5/2   

    

 6   

 7   

 8   

 9   

 10   

 11   

 12   

 13   

 14   

 15   

 16   

 17   

 18   

 24   

 25   

16 Mahendergarh Nangal Choudhary Bigopur 119  262.53  



 

 

 

 

 

 

149 

 

 

268 

    

120    

121    

122    

123/1    

124    

126    

123/3    

123/4    

127/1/65    

128    

    

129    

130    

131    

140    

141    

142/1    

143/1    

144    

145    

17 Mahendergarh Nangal Choudhary 
Nayan 

230 198 
 1919.45  

    

199    

200    

201    

202    

203/14    

204    

204/3    

205    

206    

207    

208    

209    

210    

211    

212    



 

 

 

 

 

 

150 

 

 

213    

    

214    

217    

218    

219/1    

220    

221    

222    

223    

224    

225    

226/1    

227    

228    

229/1    

230    

231    

325    

328    

381    

232    

233    

234/1    

234/3    

235    

236    

237    

    

238    

239    

240    

241    

242    

243    

244    

245    

246    
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247    

324    

185    

186    

187    

188    

189    

190    

191    

192    

193    

194    

195    

196    

18 Mahendergarh Nangal Choudhary 
Berundla 

219 15// 
3 173.91  

    
 4   

 5   

    

 6   

 7   

 8   

 9   

 11   

 12   

 13   

 14   

 15   

 16   

 17   

 18   

 19   

 20   

 22   

 23   

 24   

19// 1/3   

 2   
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 3   

 16   

 25   

20// 4   

 5/1   

 6   

 7   

    

8// 21   

12// 9   

 11   

 12   

 20   

 21   

13// 16   

 24   

 25   

14// 15   

17// 4/1   

20// 8   

 12   

 13   

 14   

 16/1   

 19   

 20   

 21   

32// 4   

 5   

 6   

 7   

 8   

34// 4/1   

 8/2   

    

 9min   

 10/1   

 10/2   
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 10/3   

 10/4   

35// 1   

 5   

 6   

 7   

 8   

 9   

 10   

 12   

 13   

 14 

 
 

 15  

 16/1  

 17   

 18   

38// 26   

52    

55    

56    

57    

57/1    

74    

    75    

19 Mahendergarh Nangal Choudhary 
Asrawas 

232 2// 
3 102.34  

    

 4 

 

 

 5  

 6  

 7  

 8  

 12  

 13  

 14  

 15  

 16  

 17  
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 18  

 19  

 20  

 21   

 22   

 23   

 24   

 25   

3// 1   
 2   
 3 

 
 

 4  
 5   

    

 6   
 7   
 8   
 9   
 10   
 11   
 12   
 13   
 14   
 17   
 18   
 19   
 20   
 21   
 22   
 23   

4// 1   
 2   
 9   
 10   
 11   
 12   
 20   
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 21/1   
 22 

 

 
6// 1  

    

 2  
 9  
 10  
 11/1  

7// 1  
 2  
 3  
 4  
 5  
 6  
 7  
 8  
 9  

 10  

 13min  

 14  

 15  

8// 5  

 6  

 7  

 13  

 14  

 15  

 17  

 18  

 19  

    

48   

77   

78   

79   

80   

20 Mahendergarh Nangal Choudhary 
Sareli 
285 111 

 433.26  

    112    
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113/1/3    

114    

115    

116/2    

117    

118    

119    

120    

121/8    

121/11    

122/10    

122/11    

123    

125    

180    

106min    

107    

108    

109    

21 Mahendergarh Nangal Choudhary 
Moosnota 

259 221/3 
 1860.50  

    

224    

225min    

226 min    

227    

228 min    

229    

230    

232    

234min    

235    

236    

237    

238    

282    

283/2 min    

284/1    



 

 

 

 

 

 

157 

 

 

284/3    

285 min    

291 min    

293    

294 min    

302 min    

309 min    

322    

310/1min    

    

312    

323    

324    

327    

331    

246    

247    

248    

249    

250/1    

250/2    

250/3    

251/1    

251/2    

253    

255/1min    

258    

259    

260    

261    

262    

263    

264/1    

267    

270    

271    

    272    
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486    

487    

493 min    

494    

497min    

500    

501    

502    

504    

508    

513    

517    

522    

453    

455 min    

456    

457    

458    

459/1 min    

460    

462/463    

464    

465    

466    

467    

    

468    

470/1    

471    

473    

473/1    

474    

475    

478    

479    

480    

483    
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484    

411    

412    

415    

416    

417    

418    

420    

421    

423    

424    

427    

428    

433    

436/1    

    

438    

438/1    

439    

440    

444    

334    

335 min    

336 min    

337/1    

338    

348/1    

351/1 min    

351/9    

352/2    

354    

364    

365 min    

368 min    

379 min    

380 min    

387    
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388    

389    

394 min    

395    

398 min    

    

399 min    

400    

409    

410 min    

514    

524    

526    

539/1    

544/1    

551    

552    

553 min    

554    

555    

556/1    

556/2    

556/3    

559/1    

562    

564    

566 min    

567 min    

568    

572    

573    

576    

    

577    

578    

579    

580 min    

581    
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582    

583    

584    

585    

587    

588/1 min    

590    

593    

595 min    

598/3    

602    

603    

604    

605/1    

607    

610    

611    

612    

614    

615    

616    

    

617    

618    

619    

620    

621    

622    

623    

624    

625    

629    

630    

632    

634    

635    

637    
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640    

641    

642    

643    

644    

645    

675    

676    

678    

679    

680 min    

    

682    

683    

684    

685    

686    

687 min    

688    

689    

690    

647    

650    

651    

652    

653    

655    

656    

657    

658    

659    

660    

661    

662    

663    

664    

665    



 

 

 

 

 

 

163 

 

 

666    

    

667    

668    

670    

671    

672    

673    

674    

515    

516    

518    

532    

534    

533 min    

535    

536    

537    

527    

528    

22 Mahendergarh Nangal Choudhary 
Dhokera 

253 84 
 380.16  

    

84/1    

85    

87min    

88 min    

89    

90    

91 min    

    

92    

93    

104    

106    

108    

109 min    

23 Mahendergarh Mahendergarh 
Kharkra 

43 152 
 78.03  

24 Mahendergarh Mahendergarh 
Ghari 

42 103 
 201.49  



 

 

 

 

 

 

164 

 

 

    

117    

118    

119    

120    

121    

122    

25 Mahendergarh Satnali 
Sohla 

29 157 
 270.16  

    

158    

159    

162    

163    

164    

165    

166    

167    

172    

173    

174    

    176    

26 Mahendergarh Satnali 
Rajawas 

26 91  506.33  

    

92    

93    

94    

95    

96    

97    

98    

99    

100    

101    

102    

103    

104    

105    

106    
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107    

108    

109    

110    

111    

112    

113    

114    

115    

    

116    

117    

118    

119/2    

120    

124    

 
 
 

Vineet Garg, IAS 

      Additional Chief Secretary,  

      Government of Haryana, 

      Environment, Forest & Wildlife Department, 

      Haryana. 


